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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE TH]
NE/S of Ranelagh Road, 1,125 SE

Lid

to centerline of Birch * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
11th Election District

5th Councilmanic District % OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(5722 Ranelagh Road)

% CASE NO. 03-552-A
Charles J. Sudano, Legal Owner

and ’
Nicholas & Iris Maggio, Contract Purchaser
Petitioners 0
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Charles Sudano, Legal
Owner and Nicholas and Iris Maggio, contract purchasers. The Petitioners requested
administrative variance relief from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) for property at 5722 Ranelagh Road, which property is located in the
castern area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance relief is requested to permit an
existing single-family dwelling to have a side yard setback of 5.4 fi. in lieu of the required 15 ft.

The above requested relief was originally filed as an adminisirative variance with a
closing date of June 16, 2003. However, prior to the expiration of the closing, a request for

hearing was received from a nearby property owner. The public hearing was called on August 6,

2003. A Notice of Zoning Hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian” newspaper on July 22,
?} g 2003 to notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date, but there was no record of a
’ Certificate of Posting in the file at the start of the hearing on this matter. Although some
S testimony was taken and evidence received, eventually it was determined that the posting was

: improper and the case would have to be rescheduled. The case was rescheduled for public
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hearing on September 3, 2003. Thereafter, a notice was posted at the property by a
representative from the Department of Permits & Development Management on August 14,
2003. The property was re-posted in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested

zoning relief.

Notice is taken that the property, which is the subject of these special hearing and variance
requests, consists of 40,000 sq. ft., and is zoned D.R.2. The property is improved with an
existing home, garage and shed. The variance request was spurred by the Petitioner’s desire to
subdivide the property and erect a single family dwelling on a second lot as shown on
Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1 from the September 3, 2003 hearing. This would result in two lots of

20,000 sq. ft. each with 100 ft. lot widths.,

Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-sireet parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances., Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

-Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

r

The Zoning Advisory Committee Comments are made part of the record of this case and

_contain the following highlights: Office of Planning supports the Petition.



Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the requested variance relief were Iris & Nicholas

Maggio, contract purchasers and David Flowers, representative of the Petitioners. Attending the

September 3, 2003 hearing in opposition to the Petitioners’ request were several nearby

residents, namely Gary Lentz, Andy Dudek, Jr., Frank and Jeannette Evans, Gordon Dring,

Grace Mercer, Patricia Dietz and Glenn Bittorf.

Testimony and Evidence

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this variance

request, consists of 40,000 sq. ft., zoned D.R.2. Mr. Flowers testified that the subject property

was going through the minor subdivision process and this variance hearing was scheduled to

il N .
clear Zoning Office comments in that subdivision process. Thus, even if this request were

eranted there is no guarantee that ultimately the subdivision will be approved.

The core problem the Petitioner’s must overcome in this case is the requirement in D.R.2

zones for lots to be 20,000 sq. ft. minimum in area. This requirement means that there must be a

perfectly equal division of area between the two lots. As a result, the variance was needed

because the existing home is too close to the proposed lot line dividing the property into equal

halves.

The Petitioner’s representative indicated that they had considered several alternative

| designs to address this problem. The most obvious is to simply have frontage for the new lot to

be 90 ft. and lot with the existing house to be 110 ft. Thus, no setback variance would be

‘Frequired However, the new lot would not contain the required 20,000 sq. it. Petitioner’s

o = Y fExh1b1t No. 2 indicated another approach that would have a 15 foot setback from the lot line for

| \(% Uj the existing home but this would require the lot line to veer back into the existing home’s back
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yard in order to have both lots equal 20,000 sq. ft. However this would mean the lot line would
bisect the existing garage requiring existing garage to be removed or be somehow shared
between the properties. Obviously, this was unacceptable to the present homeownet,

A third alternative shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 3 which I shall call the “double
bubble” was to have the lot line veer into the existing home’s back yard such that as shown a
person from the existing home would find the new home property in his backyard. Again this
was unacceptable.

Consequently, the Petitioners contend they have no other way to accomplish their purpose
other than request a variance for the distance from the dividing lot line to the existing home be 5
ft. 4 in. instead of the required 15 feet as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners
also testified that the other properties in the neighborhood were either one or halt acre lots with
similar distances between dwellings. In this case, the Petitioners agreed to a condition that they
would limit the location of the hew home in such a manner as to maintain 30 ft. from the existing
house thus satisfying the spirit if not the letter of the 15 ft. building setback requirement for
D.R.2 zoned property.

Finally, in answer to several concerns raised by the neighbors, Ms. Maggio testitied that
she and her husband would live in the new home as their residence and would aggressively
defend their property and the neighborhood from unlawful activity mentioned by the neighbors
as occurring in the existing home. Thus, the neighborhood would be better off agreeing with the
variance request.

The neighbors, however, in spite of the Petitioner’s effort to persuade them otherwise
continued to oppose the variance. Their principal objection is that this neighborhood 1s primarily

developed with one acre lots and greatly feared that subdividing this property in this manner



would trigger a rash of similar requests changing the character of the neighborhood. They say
this realizing that the area is served by public water and sewer and so half acre lots in the D.R 2
zoned land are not only feasible but could benefit them financially should they also decide to
subdivide.
Findings of fact and conclusions of law

The Petitioners make a powerful argument that either of the alternative designs (Exhibit
Nos. 2 and 3) would create unreasonable hardship and practical difficulty. A decade ago, that

would be all they needed to show in order to be granted the variance they request. However, the

Court of Special Appeals in the case of Cromwell v Ward , 102 MD 691 (1995) redefined the test

for variance, requiring that before one even gets to the question of hardship and practical
difficulty, there must be a finding that the property is unique when compared to other propertics
in the neighborhood. By this, the Court requires a finding that the property has some special
circumstances or conditions existing that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the subject
of the variance request. This finding must be made before any consideration of hardship or
difficulty is made and if the property is not found to be unique, no variance can be granted.

Equally important, the Court wanted to correct the practice of many jurisdictions of finding
hardship and difficulty first which would then be used to show the property was unique,
reasoning that the unusual situation on the property was different from that found on surrounding
properties.

The evidence before me gives no indication that the setback requirements of the D.R.2
zoned land impact this property in any way different from the other lots in the neighborhood.

The lot to be subdivided is as plain a rectangle as one could find. The overwhelming weight of

' the testimony and evidence is that this lot is indistinguishable from others in the neighborhood.




As far as I can tell, the property is a flat one acre lot, has no steep slopes, rivers, wetlands or the

like that would in any way distinguish it or impose on it any special burden to follow the setback

ordinance. I find no special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or
structure which is the subject of the variance request. As important, I may not use the finding
that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations would result in practical difficuity or
unreasonable hardship to indicate uniqueness.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baliimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this _ | O day of September, 2003, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for administrative variance from Section
1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit an existing

single-family dwelling to have a side yard setback of 5.4 ft. in lieu of the required 15 {t., be and

is hereby DENIED.
JOHK V. MURPHY
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
JVM:raj
6



' Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue

Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

September 10, 2003

Mr. Charles J. Sudano Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Maggio
5722 Ranelagh Road 1307 Riverwood Way
White Marsh, Maryland 21162 Baltimore, Maryland 21226

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. 03~552-A
Property: 5722 Ranelagh Road

Dear Mr. Sudano & Mr. & Mrs. Maggio:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The Petition for
Administrative Variance has been denied in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

e A

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

@ rinted with Sovbaan ok Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

on Recycled Paper



Copies to:

David Flowers

GGP & Associates
1527 York Road
Timonium, MD 21093

Gary Lentz
5652 Gunpowder Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Andy Dudek, Jr.
5705 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

IFrank & Jeannette Evans

5712 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Gordon Dring
5655 Gunpowder Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Grace Mercer
5723 Ranelagh Road
White Mash, MD 21162

Patricia Dietz

5709 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Glenn Bittorf
5636 Gunpowder Road
White Marsh, MD 21162




' Petiticii for Administrative Variance
to the Zioning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at I 7R2 APNELACH FP.
which is presently zoned DLE~2.

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description acd plat attached hereto and

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) \ = & 7_ . (Be 2z
18 62.3¢ 7« APimsmom win7w oF WONDogL Sipg Vaps 15 °

To PENTwWOIT Avd EXISTIIC SindGLE FA Y DWE L Ll ¢
Te HAYE A SIDE YATD SETRACK 6@ S .o 1t LIgd
OF THE REUIED &

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree 1o and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County.

I/'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
“perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
1S the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: - F Frropeses Aor Leqgal Owner(s):

NicHpens ¥ Tpis  Mage,
Name,- Type or Prin 7ot v Name - Pype or Print
g : . y P
Aifipbas 2 ; W .. 2
L '

Siénature Signature
1307 Rwepwoos way 43 720 - o555 B |
Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print
BAtrimors A epp  2122C 3
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 3022 KBk drg /2D, Y0 LBS-LYF2
' Address Telephone No
. WH {TE MH#—S,AJ ) ﬂﬂﬂy##ﬂﬂ erll. 2.
Narne - Type or Prini City i State Zip Code
o Representative to be Contacted:
Signature _ 1 ﬁ
Cﬂmpapy Name /
e 1527 Nob RA. 416 847-98(5
"Address Telephone No. Address " Telephone Mo
L / ’bw%wm 474% QI095
City i State Zip Code City State Zip Code
A Pubilic éﬁ@ﬁving been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore &;r?
f that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning

0 ' e
f Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

1 1 - : — : e
. @ﬁ\ Zoning Commissione: of Baltimore County
: &

‘CA NO. _C) $-S5 ¢ A ReviewedBy (7 7Y Date S /‘qu /3T
? ‘{7 _:_35/_’01 Estimated Posting Date [ 1 /O
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Aflidavitin Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at - T 222 LrnEiacr Lospd
fess
WM 17E A Rt e, 5,00 2176 2.
Cly — /”S'tﬁf: = ~Zip Code

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

sl | Lodors

Signature Signature

%‘,gﬁ@& < L Subaar o |
ame - Type or F’rinft Name - Type or Print

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

i HEREBY CERTIFY, this day of AN , €03  pefore me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, p’e{sonaliy appeared

Cﬂﬂm; . 8 ~J - .
the Affiant{s) ﬁerE|n, personally known or satisfactorily [denfified fo me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

Notary Public
My Commission Expires _é“_OLG / ZOQ_t/

REV 10/25/01



Description of #5722 Ranelagh Road
(Lot b, Block M, Darryl Gardens)

Beginning for the same at the point formed by the intersection of the northeast side of
Ranelagh Road, 50 feet wide, and the division line between Lot 5 and Lot 6 of Block M of
Plat No. 2 of the Final Subdivision Piat of Darryl Gggdens recorded among the Land
Records of Baltimore County in Plat Book 13, Folio 150"and running thence binding on the
northeast side of said Ranelagh Road,

1. North 54 degrees 05 minutes 30 seconds West 200.00 feet to the division line
between said Lots and Lot 4 of Block M of Plat No. 2 of said Darryl Gardens thence binding
on last said division line,

2. North 35 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds East 200.00 feet fo the division line
between said Lot 5 and Lot 8 off Block M of Plat No. 2 of said Darryl Gardens; thence
binding on last said division line,

3. South 54 degrees 05 minutes 30 seconds East 200.00 feet to the division line
mentioned firstly herein and running thence binding on the division line mentioned firstly
herein,

4. South 35 degrees 54 minutes 30 seconds West 200.00 feet to the place of
beginning. .

Containing 40,000.00 square feet of land. All courses in the above description are
referred to the above mentioned final subdivision plat.
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“ HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner
of Baltimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act
 and - Regulations of Baiti-
more Gounty will hold a
public hearing in Towson.

on the property
identified herain as follows:
Case. # 03-552-A
722 Ranelagh Road
N/east side Ranelagh Road
11,1256 feet southeast to
centerline of Birch

11th Election District -
bth Councilmanic District
Legal Owmer(s). Charles Sudano
Contract Parchaser Nichotas
and fris Maggio
Administrative Variance:
ta permit an existing single
family dwelling to have a
side yard seiback of & feet 4
inches 1n ey of the re-
quired 15 fest,

Hearing: Wednesday,
August 8, 2003 at .11.00
a.m. In Room 407, County
Courts Bullding, 401 Bos-
ley Avenus, ‘
LAWRENGE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissionar fot
Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are
Handicapped Accessible; for
gpecial  accommodations
Please Contact the Zoning
Commissioner's Office at
(410) B87-4388.

(2) For information con-
cerning the File ' and/or
Hearing, Contact the Zoning
| Review Office at (410) 887-
3391,

JT 7/762 July 22 C616367

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

o S

] /.;51*— 2003
THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l stteeesstve Weeki the first publication appearing

on /l /9«;2 ,20_0;\9L

ﬁ’l‘he Jeffersonian
[ Arbutus Times

1 Catonsville Times

_] Towson Times

4 Owings Mills Times
1 NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

S bt

LEGAL ADVERTISING



FROM @ S5SG BOB BLACK . FAx NO. @ 418 282 739408 . Jul. 15 2003 B4:44PM P2

-

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: ﬁEZ/LO/Q ';ggﬁp_; VSN

Baltimore County Department of .
Permits and Development Management . ‘

County Office Building, Room 111 “‘Qﬁ M
111 West Chesapeake Avenue | % ’ |
Towson, MD 21204 (g\/\ [

\. -
Attention: Ms. Gwendolyn Stephens - _,ﬂ~f?"i’fi 1%
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of pegjury that the necessary sign(s) requtred by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at

SR 2o A~ 2 M_MM

The sign(s) were posted on _____ 7/ 2z 45 3 ‘
( Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

=y cF ﬁ "{ % ..Lég é; =
(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

SSG ROBERT BILACK
(Printed Name)
1508 Leslie Rd
(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222
(City, State, Zip Code)
(410) 282-7940
(Telephone Number)




CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
RE: Case No.: Qj'“ﬁ:_gz "’ﬁ

Petitioner/Developer: /1. \Sﬂ y

SUDALO -

Date of Hearing/Closing: é’ /0=

L iyl ——li

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTN: Becky Hart {(410) 887-3394}
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at:

- 5722 RAMNEBLACGH RD

Sincerely, -
TR (;,bi
B (Signatute of Sign Poster) ate)
TONING soree o5 Rotert lck
VARIANCE s
o bt “““‘ 1“: izl 1508 Leslie Road
d__ AL 1! _ h
— —* (Address)
7
E‘yﬁ%‘ﬁ*ﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁi’ﬁm Dundalk, Maryland 21222
- SED mﬁ'__;
(City, State, Zip Code)
e (410) 282-7940

(Telephone Numh-er)'
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Director's Office
County Office Building

Baltimore County (11 West Ch ke A
- , es esapeake Avenue
Department of Permits and Towson, Maryland 21204

Development Management 410-887-3353
. Fax: 410-887-5708

T June 20, 2003

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-552-A

5722 Ranelagh Road

N/east side Ranelagh Road 1,125 feet southeast to centerline of Birch
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

.egal Owner: Charles Sudano

Contract Purchaser: Nicholas and Iris Maggio

Administrative Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling to have a side yard
setback of 5 feet 4 inches in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearings:  Wednesday, August 6, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue

boteoco

,

Timothy Kotroco
Director

KT:rih

C: Charles J. Sudano, 5722 Ranelagh Road, White Marsh 21162
GGP & Associates/David Flowers, 1527 York Road, Lutherville 21093
Nicholas & Iris Maggio, 1307 Riverwood Way, Baltimore 21226

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, JULY 22, 2003.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3} FORINFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Printed wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Paper



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, July 22, 2003 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
GGP & Associates/David Flowers 410-847-9868
1527 York Road
Luthervillle, MD 21093

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 03-552-A
5722 Ranelagh Road

N/east side Ranelagh Road 1,125 feet southeast fo centerline of Birch
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Charles Sudano

Contract Purchaser: Nicholas and Iris Maggio

Administrative Variance to permit an existing single family dwelling to have a side yard
setback of 5 feet 4 inches in lieu of the required 15 feet.

Hearings:  Wednesday, August 6, 2003 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue
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LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.

(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

T kel —
. i i) e IP—— R L sy, e ST

;For Newspaper Advertising:

item Number or Case Number: QO3-5521 — A

Petitioner: Zharles Sy G{Gm <3
Address or Location: 5722 RAaNELAGH RO,

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: 3 G2 + AM / PAVID FAoWERS
Address: (527 \"/CA,%\ ﬂ,@ |

Sl A 240

Telephone Number: <//0 - R4 7~ Y ¥C 5>




OAL HIVMIURE COUNTY DeEFARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

S

Case Number 03-

|
- -A Address 57727 R2A~ct A -t 721D

—

[/ T O e N

Plannes 2lease Print Your Mame

Filing Date: < /2 ¢ /< 3

Contact Person: Phone Number: 410-887-3391

! , e
Posting Date: (¢ / | /C 3 Closing Date: & ff/“‘;’/ﬁ S

\Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should ba
\O through the contact person (plarner) using the case number

L .

":I 1 POSTING/COST: The peutioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the

| reverse side of this formy and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs.  Any

reposting must be done ¢nly by-one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner

s again responsible for aif associated costs  The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

~ property on or before the sosting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date,

oy

P——

JT
N
“] 2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1.000 feet o fila

a formal request for a cublic hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
r‘equest for a public hearnrg, the process s not complete on the closing date.

.
M
0
W

Q 3 QRDER. After the closing date, the flle will be reviewed by the Zoning or deputy zoning
\L commussioner  He may {a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requested relief; or (C)
D order that the matter be set mn for a public hearng. You will receive wntten notification
~ (typically within 7 to 10 cays of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted.
\J

demed, orwill go to publiz neanng  The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail

Yl

l

—

POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
twhether due to a neigroors formal request or by order of the zoning or deouly zoning
commissioner; notincatizh will be forwvarded 0 you  The sign on the proparty must e
Changed gwing notice of "¢ hearng daie. ime and location. As when the sign was onginally
postetrl, certificaticn oi it 3 change and a photegraph of the altered sign must be forvarded ¢
s othice
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§
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Petitioner. This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only

o —

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Numper 03- D= A Adciiess &~ 17277 2 ~1“-.4\-JE{_ T, e e D
Pzutioners Mame (O ~A4 7, S [2Aanlc Te%gm@ “ic ¢ T e d”

-3
=

Posting Date: [~ I/ff /c

To Pt

Al S STl

Closing Date:

ff#/C}LC'

(e / % /‘f ( ?

Al v o (Do i

Wording for Sign
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Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

August 29, 2003

Charles Sudano
5722 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. Sudano:
RE: Case Number: 03-552-A, 5722 Ranelagh Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 20, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that al
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. (.l 200 5)-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
-~ Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kim

Enclosures

C: People's Counsel
Nicholas and Iris Maggio, 1307 Riverwood Way, Baitimore 21226
GGP & Associates, David Flowers, 1527 York Road, Baltimore 21093

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Pri/lad with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papet
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Development Processing

L)\ Baltimore County County Office Building
g : * % Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
EE Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
Ry pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

August 1, 2003

Charles Sudano

6722 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. Sudano:
RE; Case Number; 03-552-A, 5722 Ranelagh Road

The above referenced pefition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management {(PDM) on May 20, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. CARL LD

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
sSupervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C. People’s Counsel
Nicholas and Iris Maggio, 1307 Riverwood Way, Baltimore 21226
GGP & Associates, David Flowers, 1527 York Road, Baltimore 21093

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

‘K} Prinled with Seybaan ink
‘-‘@ on Recycled Paper



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management lowson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

Ny
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ﬁ@
1
A

June 16, 2003

Charles Sudano
5722 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Dear Mr. Sudano:
RE: Case Number: 03-552-A, 5722 Ranelagh Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 20, 2003.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are aftached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Véry truly yours,

w, G200

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:kIm

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Nicholas & Iris Maggio, 1307 Riverwood Way, Baltimore 21226
GGP & Associates, David Flowers, 1527 York Road, Baltimore 21093

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean ink
on Hecycled Paper



700 East Joppa Road

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 June 3, 2002
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

.ATTENTION: Rebecca Hart

Distribution Meeting o£; June 2, 2003
Item No.: 2=-857

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

7. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,

LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK
Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887—4881
MS-1102F

c¢e: File

@ Prited wilh Sogbean fnk Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

. on Hecycled Paper

o —
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Robert L. Elrlich, Jr., (Forernor
Michael S, Steele, Lt (foreriior

' . ifen fo Extel
?— T ‘1 TRYY T Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
‘1\"{ {1‘5,/ Neil J. Pedersen, Acting Administrator

Sharriaan DepARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

ailY
Administration <

o

Date: &+« 3 .06 3

Ms. Rebecca Hart RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office of ltem No. &4 2 LT M

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Hart:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state. md.us).

Very truly yours,

% Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toli-free number is
Maryland Relay Sernice for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.730.2258 Statewtde Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone 410.545.0300 « www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: June 6, 2003
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F, 'Pat’ Keller, I1I REOE ! VE D

Director, Office of Planning

e D
SUBJECT: 5722 Ranelagh Road

INFORMATION: O/V//V G OOMMS 0

Item Number: 03-552 /O/VER
Petitioner: Charles J. Sudano

Zoning: DR 2

Requested Action: Admimstrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to permit an existing single family
dwelling to have a side yard setback of 5.4 feet in lieu of the minimum required 135 feet.

Prepared by: k\()«ﬁd\:‘(& (JAAJA%L\’
Section Chief; ﬁ“ .
AFK/LL:MAC: Y




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 17, 2003
Department of Permits &
Development Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans

Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For June 9, 2003
Item Nos.(552,553, 554, 556, and
557 -

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jrb

¢e: File

ZAC-6-9-2003-NO COMMENT ITEMS-06/22003
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SRS | Suite 4035, County Courts Bldg.
nii*Er7 1<\ Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue
H+«fN® / Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

August 11, 2003

Mr. Charles J. Sudano
5722 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. (03-552-A
Property: 5722 Ranelagh Road

This letter is to confirm that the above-captioned matter has been scheduled for

rehearing due to the fact that the property was not properly posted. The matter has been

[ reset for hearing on Wednesday, September 3, 2003 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 407 of the
County Courts Building. By copy of this letter, all interested parties have been notified

of the rescheduled hearing date and time.

\ The case file is being returned to the Department of Permits & Development

Management (DPDM) should anyone need to review same prior to the hearing. In
addition, an inspector from DPDM will take care of posting the property for the

September 3rd hearing.

In the meantime, should anyone have any questions concerning this matter, please
feel free to contact this office.

Very truly yours,

Yo s

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papar
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Copies to:

Mr. & Mrs. Nicholas Maggio
1307 Riverwood Way
Baltimore, MD 21226

David Flowers

GGP & Associates
1527 York Road
Timonium, MD 21093

Ms. Grace D. Mercer
5723 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162




o0 o

- - ¥

CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

vate: _G)14/0%

RE: Case Number JB — 5852 "'/4

Petitioner/Developer:

Date of Hearing/Closing:

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property focated at 5 /2.2 /Q ﬁﬂ’éé Aé[t @ 2

The sign(s) were posted on i//;é Q%

(Month, Day, Year)

igna ure of Sign Poster)

wa [ReoD

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

jfr
ATTACH PHOTOGRAPH OF
SIGN POSTED ON PROPERTY

/ HERE (Street Address of Sign Poster)

L~

(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ



Development Processing
County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

June 20, 2003

Mr. Charles J. Sudano
5722 Ranelagh Road
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear Mr. Sudano:
RE: Demand for Public Hearing, Administrative Variance, Case Number: 03-552-A

The purpose of this letter is to officially notify you that your administrative posting
procedure has been superceded by a timely public hearing demand or the zoning
commissioner is requiring a public hearing concerning the above proposed
administrative procedure.

As soon as the hearing has been scheduled, you will receive a notice of public
hearing indicating the date, time and location of the hearing. This notice will also
contain the date that the sign must be reposted with the hearing information.

~ The property must be reposted with the hearing date, time and location. This
notification will be published in the Jeffersonian and you will be billed directly by
Patuxent Publishing for this.

If you need any further explanation or additional information, please feel free to
contact Lloyd Moxley at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

w, (L2009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor
Zoning Review

WCR:rlh

C. GGP & Associates/David Flowers, 1527 York Road, Cockeysville 21093
Mr. and Mrs. Nicholas Maggio, 1307 Riverwood Way, Baltimore 21226

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

?:} Prnied with Soybean 1nk
on Recyclied Paper

L}



5723 Ranelagh Road

White Marsh, Marylanﬁﬁ?é EEVED

June 8, 2003
JUN 1 0 2003

Joning Commissioner ZONING COMMISSIONER

Room 405
401 Bosley Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204
Case Number: 03-562-A
Petitioner Name: Charles Sudano

Dear Commissioner:

This letter serves as notification that | am protesting the zoning of case
number 03-552-A; Petitioner: Charles Sudano who is asking for a set-back of 5’4"
not having the required 15’ for construction of a two-story home.

As the property is set up now, there is no adequate land for this
construction. ‘

| also understand that there is a zoning hearing scheduled for June 18,
2003 that | will be attending as well as other neighbors.

Should you need to contact me, | can be reached at 410-529-7581.

| thank you in advance for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

Loee K. Tecrcars

Grace D. Mercer

NS L




CASE NAME_S 722 Lo
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY o CASE NUMBER D2 -552-f
DATE_ - 9/3/k3

PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET

NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL

< 7 Yq4,, @7 /ey mi@;/gy && 52/&51@ —
L/ o & 2L

DAVID  FAOWET 1“~“?7 Nowk RD. BAM‘,. ) ;Z/Mrjb S




' PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Name

P

: Y-
Case Number 05 QQQ"’Q«

ROTESTANT’S SIGN-IN SHEET

Address

Clty State | Zip Code

G L EAF 2 |

_2! M 2\ (7.

“m“ﬁ

[

Revised 4/17/00



CASE NAME 5722 /@Va@@/@

PILEASE PRINT CLEARLY o o _ CASE NUMBER__03-5 S~
 DATE 8/n/03 ]
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET ( M
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAW
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Mﬂa% (%o ”y E‘?p.)ef‘wc@ﬂ CQc;xf Ba o /77 D 212064
L2 AN Ep B ses 7408 Ko cesmam D Fsosoor, MO 2I28¢
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